
 

Agenda - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 20 September 2017 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Steve George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCWLC@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 News Journalism in Wales: Evidence Session 12 

(09:30 - 10:15) (Pages 1 - 77)  

Douglas McCabe, CEO and Director of Publishing and Tech for Enders 

Analysis – by video link 

Break (10:15 - 10:30)  

 

3 Independent Review of Support for Publishing and Literature in 

Wales: Evidence Session 1 

(10:30 - 11:15) (Pages 78 - 320)  

Lleucu Siencyn, Chief Executive, Literature Wales 

Damian Walford Davies, Chair, Literature Wales 

4 Independent Review of Support for Publishing and Literature in 

Wales: Evidence Session 2 

(11:15 - 12:00) (Pages 321 - 335)  

Helgard Krause, Chief Executive of the Welsh Books Council 

Professor M Wynn Thomas, Chairman of the Welsh Books Council 

5 Paper(s) to note 

   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



5.1 Independent Review of Support for Publishing and Literature in Wales: 

Additional Evidence 

 (Pages 336 - 356)  

5.2 Correspondence from Department for Digital, Culture Media and Sport: 

Future of S4C 

 (Pages 357 - 361)  

5.3 Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure regarding 

Thurley Review 

 (Pages 362 - 368)  

5.4 News Journalism in Wales: Additional Evidence 

 (Pages 369 - 373)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

7 Funding for and access to music education: Consideration of Draft 

Report 

(12:00 - 12:30) (Pages 374 - 415)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



News media outlook 

Culture Welsh Language & Communications Committee 

Douglas McCabe I douglas.mccabe@endersanal
[...]
noted earlier Welsh publishers rarely have such titles, though there are notable 
exceptions. 

Readers 

Readers can access books from libraries, bookshops and the internet. Most readers in Wales 
read much the same books as people do across the UK – mostly from popular genres like crime, 
romance, cookery, self-help etc. Most readers in Wales have limited exposure to the books 
published by Welsh publishers. As noted above they don’t receive the same level of marketing 
and publicity support as London-published blockbusters. However, libraries, book fairs and 
festivals – not to mention the educational sector – do their best to give Welsh writing some kind 
of platform at least. As have initiatives like the Welsh Book of the Year. And, of course, those 
looking for literature in Welsh will inevitably have a different relationship to the marketplace. 

  

Pack Page 177



87 
 

Annex 2. List of those with whom discussions were held 

 

Welsh Books Council  

Professor M. Wynn Thomas – Chair, Welsh Books Council 
Elwyn Jones – Chief Executive, Welsh Books Council 
Lucy Thomas - Head of Grants, Welsh Books Council 
 
Arts Council of Wales  
 

Phil George – Chair, Arts Council of Wales 
Nick Capaldi – Chief Executive, Arts Council of Wales 
David Alston – Arts Director – second time 
 
Literature Wales  
 

Lleucu Siencyn – Chief Executive, Literature Wales 
Elinor Robson– Deputy Chief Executive, Literature Wales 
William Ayot - Director of Management Board, Literature Wales 
 
Wales Arts International  
Nicola Morgan - Co-Head of Wales Arts International 
 
Publishers  

 
Garmon Gruffudd – Y Lolfa 
Caroline Oakley -Honno 
Richard Davies– Parthian 
Mike Felton - Seren 
Jonathan Lewis - Gwasg Gomer 
Gwilym Boore - Gwasg y Dref Wen 
Hazel Cushion – Accent Press 
Elwyn Williams – Cwlwm Cyhoeddwyr 
Elena Gruffudd – Cwlwm Cyhoeddwyr 
 

Magazines  
 

Gwen Davies – New Welsh Review  
Emily Trahair – Planet  
Dylan Iorwerth – Golwg  
Robert Rhys – Barn  
 
Digital  

 
[...]
resource on 

stories that are unlikely to drive print sales or substantial audience online. 

We remain committed to finding new ways of engaging our audience with 

stories of this nature. The BBC democracy reporting scheme, ultimately 

funded by the public, presents a major step forward by offering us a means 

of reporting day-to-day democracy in action while mitigating our need to 

monetise the content. Within Trinity Mirror we have invested heavily in data 

journalism which enables us to use central resource in Cardiff and 

Manchester, and best practice, to support our role as scrutineers. 

 

9 ) We need support 

 

Continued commitment by public bodies to advertise within trusted local 

media would help to fund proper journalism and keep titles in business. 

 

Pack Page 373



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 374

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 381


	Agenda
	2 News Journalism in Wales: Evidence Session 12
	Paper 1: Enders Analysis Presentation
	Paper 2
	Paper 3

	3 Independent Review of Support for Publishing and Literature in Wales: Evidence Session 1
	Paper 4: Review
	Paper 5: Correspondence from Ken Skates AM
	Paper 6: Literature Wales Summary
	Paper 7: Appendix i - Literature Wales
	Paper 8: Appendix ii - Literature Wales

	4 Independent Review of Support for Publishing and Literature in Wales: Evidence Session 2
	Paper 10: Welsh Books Council
	Paper 11: Welsh Books Council
	CLAWR_PositionPaper_2017-2
	POSITION PAPER - Welsh Books Council - 7 July 2017-1


	5.1 Independent Review of Support for Publishing and Literature in Wales: Additional Evidence
	Paper 13: Dr Nerys Williams (Welsh only)
	Paper 13
	Paper 14: Phil Forder
	Paper 15: Jonathan Edwards
	Paper 16: Philip Pullman
	Paper 17: Clare Potter
	Paper 18: Dr Dimitra Fimi
	Paper 19: Kate Strudwick
	Paper 20: Sarah Goodey
	Paper 21: Simon Stephens

	5.2 Correspondence from Department for Digital, Culture Media and Sport: Future of S4C
	5.3 Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure regarding Thurley Review
	5.4 News Journalism in Wales: Additional Evidence
	Paper 25: Evidence from Andrew Campbell

	7 Funding for and access to music education: Consideration of Draft Report
	Draft Report


	980468689[]: Off
	980468689_other: 
	980981786[]: Off
	980981786_other: 
	980983760[]: Off
	980983760_other: 
	980986170[]: Off
	980986170_other: 
	981077762[]: Off
	981077762_other: 
	981473460[]: Off
	981473460_other: 
	981477329: 
	981477734: 
	981477790: 
	981477913: 




Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 20 September 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 12.25

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4371 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Bethan Jenkins AM (Chair) 

Hannah Blythyn AM 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

Jeremy Miles AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses: 

Douglas McCabe, Enders Analysis 

Lleucu Siencyn, Literature Wales 

Damian Walford Davies, Literature Wales 

Helgard Krause, Welsh Books Council 

Professor M. Wynn Thomas, Welsh Books Council 

Committee Staff: Steve George (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Adam Vaughan (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Harries (Deputy Clerk) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 There were no apologies 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcripts (PDF 560KB) View at HTML (335KB) 

2 News Journalism in Wales: Evidence Session 12  

2.1 Witness delivered a presentation via video link and then answered questions from 

Members. 

3 Independent Review of Support for Publishing and Literature in Wales: 

Evidence Session 1  

3.1 Declaration of interest: Bethan Jenkins AM declared that her father took sessions at 

Tŷ Newydd and was part of some of the schemes that Literature Wales leads. 

 

3.2 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

4 Independent Review of Support for Publishing and Literature in Wales: 

Evidence Session 2  

4.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Members noted the papers. 

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s66279/20%20September%202017.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s66279/20%20September%202017.html?CT=2


5.1 Independent Review of Support for Publishing and Literature in Wales: Additional 

Evidence  

5.2 Correspondence from Department for Digital, Culture Media and Sport: Future of 

S4C  

5.3 Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure regarding Thurley 

Review  

5.4 News Journalism in Wales: Additional Evidence  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 Funding for and access to music education: Consideration of Draft 

Report  

7.1 Members considered the draft report. 


